
 

 

 
 

Members: Gwil Wren (Chair), Libby Lisgo (Vice-Chair), Ian Aldridge, 
Sue Buller, Norman Cavill, Simon Coles, Dixie Darch, 
Habib Farbahi, Ed Firmin, Dave Mansell, Derek Perry, 
Phil Stone, Ray Tully, Nick Thwaites and Keith Wheatley 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee (to follow)  

 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests in respect of 
any matters included on the agenda for consideration at this 
meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have submitted any 
questions or statements, please note, a three minute time 
limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to speak 
before Councillors debate the issue. 
 
Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic 

 

SWT Scrutiny Committee 
 
Wednesday, 6th January, 2021, 
6.15 pm 
 
Webcasting - Virtual Meeting 
 
 

 



 

 

Due to the Government guidance on measures to reduce the 
transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), we will holding 
meetings in a virtual manner which will be live webcast on 
our website. Members of the public will still be able to register 
to speak and ask questions, which will then be read out by 
the Governance and Democracy Case Manager during 
Public Question Time and will either be answered by the 
Chair of the Committee, or the relevant Portfolio Holder, or 
be followed up with a written response. 
 

5. Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To receive items and review the Forward Plan. 
 

 

6. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 7 - 8) 

7. Full Council Forward Plan  (Pages 9 - 10) 

8. To consider reports from Executive Councillors  (Pages 11 - 18) 

 To consider reports from Executive Councillors on their 
respective Portfolios; 
 
i. Councillor Mike Rigby – Planning and Transportation 
ii. Councillor Peter Pilkington – Climate Change 
 
3.2 of the Scrutiny Terms of Reference state that the Scrutiny 
Committee may review and scrutinise and ask questions of 
the Leader, lead Councillors, the Executive in relation to their 
portfolios. 
 
 

 

9. Access to Information - Exclusion of Press and Public   

 During discussion of the following item it may be necessary 
to pass the following resolution to exclude the press and 
public having reflected on Article 13 13.02(e) (a presumption 
in favour of openness) of the Constitution.  This decision may 
be required because consideration of this matter in public 
may disclose information falling within one of the descriptions 
of exempt information in Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.  The Scrutiny Committee will need to 
decide whether, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption, outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. If Councillors on 
the Committee wish to discuss any of the confidential 
appendices included in the following reports, a motion to 
exclude will have to be passed as follows; 
  
Recommend that under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the next 
items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 

 



 

 

respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, namely 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).   
 

10. Heritage Project Update   

 This report concerns an update in relation to a Heritage Project. 

 
 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the Chair 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded and webcast. You should be 
aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data 
collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
policy. Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the Council 
Chamber and speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via the website 
or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please contact the 
officer as detailed above.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to the 
discussions. There is time set aside at the beginning of most meetings to allow the 
public to ask questions. Speaking under “Public Question Time” is limited to 3 
minutes per person in an overall period of 15 minutes. The Committee Administrator 
will keep a close watch on the time and the Chair will be responsible for ensuring the 
time permitted does not overrun. The speaker will be allowed to address the 
Committee once only and will not be allowed to participate further in any debate. 
Except at meetings of Full Council, where public participation will be restricted to 
Public Question Time only, if a member of the public wishes to address the 
Committee on any matter appearing on the agenda, the Chair will normally permit 
this to occur when that item is reached and before the Councillors begin to debate 
the item.  
 
If an item on the agenda is contentious, with a large number of people attending the 
meeting, a representative should be nominated to present the views of a group. 
These arrangements do not apply to exempt (confidential) items on the agenda 
where any members of the press or public present will be asked to leave the 
Committee Room. Full Council, Executive, and Committee agendas, reports and 
minutes are available on our website: www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 
The meeting room, including the Council Chamber at The Deane House are on the 
first floor and are fully accessible. Lift access to The John Meikle Room, is available 
from the main ground floor entrance at The Deane House. The Council Chamber at 
West Somerset House is on the ground floor and is fully accessible via a public 
entrance door. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are available across both 
locations. An induction loop operates at both The Deane House and West Somerset 
House to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter. 
For further information about the meeting, please contact the Governance and 
Democracy Team via email: governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 

http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk


SCRUTINY

Meeting Draft Agenda Items Lead PFH/ Lead Officer Executive Report?

6th Jan 2021 Access to Information - Exclusion of the Press and Public

Virtual To consider reports from Executive Councillors (Pilkington and Rigby & Henley) Executive Members various No

27th Jan 2021 General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2021/22 Cllr R Henley/ Emily Collacott Yes

Virtual HRA Revenue and Capital budget setting 21/22, Dwelling Rent setting 21/22 and 30 year Business Plan Review Cllr R Henley / James Barrah & E Collacott Yes

BUDGET ONLY

3rd Feb 2021

Virtual Executive Cllr PFH Session Kravis and Fran Smith Executive Members various
[...]
021 18 March 2021 2021/22 Partnership Grants Schedule
Capital, Investment and Treasury Strategies 2021/22
Pay Policy
Public Realm Design Guide for Taunton Garden Town – Feedback 
Somerset West and Taunton Districtwide Design Guide 
Procurement Strategy 
PFH Reports

ITEMS TO BE CONFIRMED Firepool LDO
Strategic Acquisition Report (confidential) 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 7





Full Council Meeting – 15 December 2020 
 
Report of Councillor Mike Rigby – Planning and 
Transportation 
 
SWT Local Plan Review: 
We consulted on the Local Plan Issues and Options document at the beginning of 
2020. An initial Consultation Report Part 1 summarising online responses was 
published in July and Part 2 reporting the more lengthy responses was published in 
October. As part of the “trawl for sites” we have received 103 suggestions from 
developers and others with interest in land. These have been logged and sorted into 
areas. Details can be found at: 
https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/media/2454/swt-lp-io-consultation-
report-stage-2-appx2.pdf  
I would urge councillors to familiarise themselves with the details. While there is no 
guarantee that a suggested site will ultimately be accepted into the local plan and 
from there be the subject of a successful planning application, it is likely that, 
Government intervention notwithstanding, most of the sites coming forward in the 
period to 2040, will be amongst this number. 
 
The timetable of the Local Plan has been affected by the Covid-19 pandemic and so 
further evidence gathering and the Regulation 19 Draft Plan stage anticipated for 
Summer 2020 (as set out in the Local Development Scheme) has been delayed.   
Furthermore, the Government’s recent Planning Reform proposals and change to 
the calculation of housing need will impact upon the content and scope of the Local 
Plan so we need to review what this means for our Local Plan if the proposed 
changes are confirmed. 
Additionally, the timetable is likely to be affected by the outcome of the unitary 
proposals for Somerset. Whichever unitary scenario emerges, a Local Plan would 
need to be produced to cover the whole of the new Local Planning Authority area. 
The background work and consultation so far on the Local Plan 2040 will still be of 
relevance to any new Local Plan for a unitary authority. 
  
Wellington Station: 
Work continues on the Strategic Outline Business Case for Wellington Station, which 
is due to be complete by the end of the year. This work is being funded by the 
Restoring Your Railways Fund. The Government’s recent spending review includes 
plans for a third round of the New Stations Fund, with an expanded pot of £32 
million, which the project team intends to make a submission to. 
  
Interim Policy Statement on Planning for the Climate Emergency: 
A Draft Interim Policy Statement has been produced to provide additional 
explanation and guidance on our existing planning policies in relation to the climate 
emergency. Its principal purpose is to reiterate existing adopted planning policies 
and ensure that we are applying them to the best of their effect in tackling the 
Climate Emergency. The Draft Statement is due for consultation from 23 November 
2020 – 4 January 2021. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8

https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/media/2454/swt-lp-io-consultation-report-stage-2-appx2.pdf
https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/media/2454/swt-lp-io-consultation-report-stage-2-appx2.pdf


Vacancies 
Planning Specialist – the role was advertised for a 2nd time but attracted no 
applicants. The role will be re-advertised in January 2021. 
 
Phosphates 
We have recently advised Members that a number of planning applications will 
require a Habitats Regulation Assessment (HRA) due to the letter we had received 
from Natural England about the high levels of phosphates in the Somerset Levels 
and Moors Ramsar Site. A copy of the advice letter/ advice note from Natural 
England provides a helpful explanation of the issues and the types of development 
affected and is available on our website at: 
https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/planning/phosphates-on-the-somerset-
levels-and-moors/  
 
Somerset Levels and Moors Ramsar Site 
 
In light of a court Judgement ( known as Dutch N), Natural England have advised 
SWT that, in light of the unfavourable condition of the Somerset Levels and 
Moors  Ramsar Site, before determining a planning application that may give rise to 
additional phosphates within the catchment, competent authorities should undertake 
a Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA). 
To date, we have only been able to conclude one HRA and that is because 
mitigation was not required as it was concluded that the development would not 
create additional phosphates. 
In order to move this matter forward we have commissioned consultants to 
undertake work on developing a phosphates calculator. This should then allow for an 
assessment and mitigation of the phosphates impacts in proposed new 
developments. The calculator will allow applicants to calculate their phosphate 
budget and mitigate to show with sufficient and reasonable certainty that the 
development does not adversely affect the Somerset Levels and Moors Ramsar Site. 
While this piece of work is being undertaken we will not be able to determine any of 
the affected planning applications unless developers are able to provide their own 
solution. 
It is anticipated that this work will be concluded prior to Christmas but at present, I 
cannot guarantee that it will be achievable. 
 
Planning Committee - I have formed the view that meetings of the Planning 
Committee continue to be lasting significantly longer than ought to be the case. I am 
working with the Chairman of the Committee and officers to devise means to see the 
smoother functioning of these meetings. 
 
The reviews of the council’s car parks continue with the first examining the future 
charging regime, including the ‘first hour free’ trial. I expect to report the initial 
findings and recommendations in the first quarter of 2021. The second undertaking 
will shadow the first but may take slightly longer to conclude and that will determine 
the adequacy of long-term strategic car parking availability across the district - Do we 
have the correct amount of parking in the right places? 
 
East Street Pedestrianisation - We undertook a survey to gauge views of the 
pedestrianisation of East Street in order to determine how to manage this issue 

Page 12

https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/planning/phosphates-on-the-somerset-levels-and-moors/
https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/planning/phosphates-on-the-somerset-levels-and-moors/


going forward. It was the council’s largest consultation ever, with in excess of 2,000 
responses. A majority of respondents felt that the closure was a success and should 
be extended. Full details of the questions and responses can be found here: 
https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/media/2458/east-reach-consultation-
results.pdf  
Together with SCC, we decided to keep the street closed through Lockdown 2.0 
given that many of the shops were fully open and many of those that weren’t were 
open for click and collect. Given the short duration of Lockdown 2.0, it was also felt 
reopening it would cause confusion and disrupt reconfigured travel patterns. I will 
provide a verbal report on the next stages. 
 
Active Travel - East Street  
Extensive work consultation work has taken place on the scheme implemented over 
the summer. Following this, design work has started to change the scheme to allow 
for timed opening of the road at peak times, and to allow blue badge holders to park 
on the street during specific hours. This work will be subject to further consultation 
and Road Safety Audit verification, prior to implementation. 
Government guidance and award of Active Travel P2 funding was published in 
November. The County wide active travel cell
[...]
es to the 15 charge 

points, seeking permissions from stakeholders and landowners across the three 

locations, Canon Street, Firepool & Coal Orchard. 

 
● Fleet Transition to Electric Vehicles 
Following the positive use of demo vehicles officers are progressing the procurement 
of 2 x electric pool vehicles to align with the implementation of the charge points at 
Deane House, these vehicles will be the first of our pool vehicles to be switched to 
electric.  
 

 

Page 15



● CDP Annual Disclosure 
Officers submitted our annual disclosure to CDP in August, based on the emerging 
CNCR Action Plan and Countywide Somerset Climate Emergency Strategy, and 
recently confirmed that these have now been adopted. In 2019 (our first year of 
disclosure) we received a score of “C” (Awareness) reflecting the fact that we had 
declared a climate emergency, and were beginning work on understanding what was 
necessary to tackle it. In the CNCR we set ourselves a target to work towards a score 
of “A” (Leadership) by 2023, expecting that we might achieve a “B” (Management) this 
year. We have now received our 2020 score of “A-” (Leadership) which means we 
have exceeded our expectations and are now very close to achieving our 2023 goal 
ahead of time. However, the scoring methodology progressively tightens and there are 
many things we can and need to do to continue to improve, so we should not become 
complacent.  
 
● Interim Policy Statement on Planning for the Climate Emergency 
A Draft Interim Policy Statement has been produced to provide additional explanation 
and guidance on our existing planning policies in relation to the climate emergency. 
Its principal purpose is to reiterate existing adopted planning policies and ensure that 
we are applying them to the best of their effect in tackling the Climate Emergency. The 
Draft Statement is due for consultation from 23 November 2020 – 4 January 2021. 
 
● Ecological Emergency 
In September 2020, the Council declared an Ecological Emergency. Work has recently 
begun, scoping out where the Council should go from here in terms of strategy and 
action planning as well as how we are already taking action in this regard. A further 
update report will be presented to Council in due course.  
 
● Zero Carbon Pilot  
The pilot has commenced pre app stage and has gone out to the market for a main 
modular build contractor.  Seaward Way and Oxford Inn zero carbon projects are 
being considered by members in December and if approved a total of 115 zero carbon 
homes will be built over the following 3 years.  The low carbon standard for NTWP is 
being discussed and a report by Hydrock will be produced on the options prior to a 
works cost being agreed for phase A. 
 
● EScooter Trial 
The Taunton scheme went live on the 30th October 2020 and the first three weeks 
stats from Zipp Mobility show that this new form of public transport is extremely 
popular.  
 

 15/11/2020 - 22/11/2020 Cumulative Total  

Total number of rides 2063 4910 

Total distance travelled (km) 7734 19076 

Average trip length (km) 3.74  

Average trip duration 0:27:14  

Total time spent on scooters (hours) 936:25:55 2404.00 

New users last 7 days 903  

Total users signed up since launch 4073  

Page 16



 

● Free Trees  
The free trees scheme was launched in September and was open to all Parish / Town 
Councils to request free trees for National Tree Planting week, November 2020. SWT 
supplied and delivered a total of 223 trees.   
 
● Water Refill Stations  
We are continuing to work with Wessex Water on this project and have identified two 
town locations to install 3 water refill stations, further detail will be available in the New 
Year. 
 

Page 17




	Agenda
	5 Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan
	6 Executive Forward Plan
	7 Full Council Forward Plan
	8 To consider reports from Executive Councillors
	Cllr Pilkington




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Scrutiny Committee, 6 01 2021 

 

SWT Scrutiny Committee - 6 January 2021 
 

Present: Councillor Gwil Wren (Chair)  

 Councillors Libby Lisgo, Ian Aldridge, Sue Buller, Norman Cavill, 
Simon Coles, Dixie Darch, Habib Farbahi, Ed Firmin, Dave Mansell, 
Derek Perry, Phil Stone, Ray Tully, Nick Thwaites and Keith Wheatley 

Officers: Andrew Randell, Marcus Prouse, Dawn Adey, Joe Wharton and Andrew 
Pritchard 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Mark Lithgow, Peter Pilkington, Brenda Weston, 
Loretta Whetlor, John Hassall, Janet Lloyd, Mike Rigby and 
Sarah Wakefield 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 

 

107.   Apologies  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

108.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Scrutiny Committee (to follow)  
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee held on 2 December be 
considered at the next meeting. 
 

109.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr N Cavill All Items West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Lisgo All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D Perry All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Tully All Items West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

110.   Public Participation  
 
There was no public participation. 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Scrutiny Committee, 6 01 2021 

 

111.   Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan  
 
(Copy of the Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan, circulated with the agenda). 
 
Councillors were reminded that if they had an item they wanted to add to the 
agenda, that they should send their requests to the Governance Team. 
 
Resolved that the Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan be noted. 
 

112.   Executive Forward Plan  
 
(Copy of the Executive Forward Plan, circulated with the agenda). 
 
Councillors were reminded that if they had an item they wanted to add to the 
agenda, that they should send their requests to the Governance Team. 
 
Resolved that the Executive Forward Plan be noted. 
 

113.   Full Council Forward Plan  
 
(Copy of the Full Council Forward Plan, circulated with the agenda). 
 
Councillors were reminded that if they had an item they wanted to add to the 
agenda, that they should send their requests to the Governance Team. 
 
Resolved that the Full Council Forward Plan be noted. 
 

114.   To consider reports from Executive Councillors  
 
Councillor Rigby introduced the Executive report for Planning and Transportation. 
 
The report covered an update of the Local Plan Review Consultation, Wellington Station 
Business Case, and Interim Policy Statement on Planning for the Climate Emergency. 
 
A further update was presented in relation to Phosphates and the Somerset Levels and 
Moors Ramsar site. Further summaries were provided in relation to the East Street 
Pedestrianisation, active travel cycling schemes and the Planning Committee.  
 
During the debate the following comments and questions were raised. 
 

 Discussion took place in relation to the performance of the Planning department 
and concerns had been expressed in relation to targets being met. 

 It was recognised there was further work to be done but improvements had been 
made to meet targets. It was recognised this had taken a while due to training 
and mentoring required. 

 Issues around section 106 funding had been discovered and work to resolve this 
was ongoing. 

 The number of applications in the pipeline continued to be at a good level even 
though the Covid-19 pandemic, developers continued to progress developments 



 
 

 
 
SWT Scrutiny Committee, 6 01 2021 

 

in the pipeline along with larger developments such as the Coal Orchard 
development continuing but with some delays. 

 The length and the process at Planning meetings continued to be a concern. 

 Future site visits for Planning Committees were questioned and the potential to 
arrange these in instances where required and considered beneficial. 

 Transport and infrastructure projects had were questioned such as the Wellington 
Railway Station and Wellington to Taunton Cycle path. 

 Staff in the Strategy Team had been working towards the Covid-19 response and 
Unitary bid. Therefore the work on the Local Plan and the timeline of this had 
slipped. An adopted local plan was considered unlikely at the end of the 
quadrenium. 

 The adoption of any plan by the new authority was considered unlikely due to the 
change of ambitions of a new council. 

 Zero Carbon ambitions as part of the Planning Policy would be considered, 
interim Planning Policy guidance around this would be explored by the Planning 
Policy Department. 

 District Heating with new developments was considered to ensure renewable and 
low carbon energy standards. 

 Garden Town plans were discussed along with attracting funding to create 
sustainable transport. 

 Training for Parish Councils for Planning matters was requested, this would be 
picked up following the meeting to see if something could be arranged. 

 An update was requested around the phosphate impact on developers and the 
planning process. A calculator would be completed and signed off within a few 
days so developers are aware what there developments are responsible for and 
mitigation measures can be determined and agreed. 

 Concerns had been expressed on the impact on local businesses and small 
constructors. 

 The new facilities at Ham treatment works were mentioned, together with historic 
planning permission  which suggests that these might be connected to phosphate 
extraction. It was suggested that Wessex Water be invited to meet with 
councillors to provide an update 

 Section 106 funding and the overall loss of funding was requested. 

 Loss of access to sums of money from the 106 was a loss to communities that 
couldn’t afford to lose this funding. 

 The Committee thanks Councillor Rigby for his participation. 
 
 
Councillor Pilkington introduced his Portfolio Holder Report. 
 
The Assistant Director for Operational Delivery provided a presentation in respect of e-
scooters, procurement of electric pool cars, vehicle charging points and Housing 
retrofitting. 
 
During the debate the following comments and questions were raised. 

 The key priorities of the Portfolio Holder in getting the Council towards Carbon 
Neutrality by 2030 were questioned.  

 There was confidence in the work undertaken, key actions in prioritising Carbon 
Neutral projects was requested. 

 The strategy highlighted that transport and build infrastructure would make the 
biggest impact in Carbon Neutrality ambitions. 

 A scorecard would be developed on quantifying the impacts and track the 
progress towards carbon neutrality. 



 
 

 
 
SWT Scrutiny Committee, 6 01 2021 

 

 Putting the climate change emergency at the centre of what the authority does 
and how progress in other areas of Council business was questioned. It was 
acknowledged progress was still to be made in fitting this in across the 
organisation. 

 A rolling programme to involve Western power works required for the installation 
of charging points was encouraged. 

 The vision and urgency of the addressing emergency was questioned. Stopping 
carbon emissions by 2030 was demanding due to the late nature of the goal. 

 A role for local authorities in private sector housing retrofit was encouraged 
alongside a review of renewable energy in the HRA and on local transport. 

 Differentiate what happens from a Council perspective and Somerset wide basis 
was important. Solar PV and local energy generation was part of the programme 
alongside engaging with all agencies and developers. 

 It was recognised more communications and visibility was required in some 
instances of the carbon neutrality programme. A specialist officer to address 
community engagement was requested to help move the ambitions forward to 
help with the visibility. 

 Getting main Housing Developers on board was essential in addressing carbon 
neutrality  

 Support for Parish Councils to work together and collaborate to support was 
encouraged. Parish Councils were engaged and had similar initiatives to address 
climate change. County initiatives had created momentum. 

 The working group would be created but there was no start date in setting this up 
currently. 

 6000 residents had registered to use e-scooters since the launch. E-Scooters 
would be extended further to other areas across the district. 

 There had been no recorded accidents from e-scooters since the launch. 

 There had been disappointment in charging points not being installed in all car 
parks. 

 There had been capacity issues in introducing more charge points in car parks 
but there was ambition to introduce more this year. 

  
 
 
 
The Scrutiny Committee noted the Executive Reports 

 

115.   Access to Information - Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved that:- The Scrutiny Committee Recommended that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the next item of business on 
the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).    

 

116.   Heritage Project Update  
 
The Assistant Director for Major and Special Projects alongside the Heritage at Risk 
Project Manager provided an update in relation to a recent opportunity in relation to a 
Heritage project. 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Scrutiny Committee, 6 01 2021 

 

The history and issues around the project were set out alongside the risks and recent 
approach around the project.  
 
 
The committee expressed concerns around the risk of the project and the liabilities if the 
project was undertaken. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee noted the update. 

 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 9.29 pm) 
 
 


